| Board Office Use: Leg | gislative File Info. |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| File ID Number | 12-1436 |
| Committee | Facilities |
| Introduction Date | 6-13-2012 |
| Enactment Number | 12-1664 |
| Enactment Date | 6-13-12 |



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

June 13, 2012

Subject

Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - Davillier-Sloan -

District-wide PLA Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Davillier-Sloan for PLA services on behalf of the District at District-wide PLA project, in an amount not-to exceed \$180,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2012 and shall conclude

no later than June 30, 2013.

Background

Davillier-Sloan, Inc, (DSI) will provide and perform on a best effort basis services to assure the efficient operation of the Oakland Unified School

District Project Labor Agreement (PLA).

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.



The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Davillier-Sloan for PLA services on behalf of the District at District-wide PLA project, in an amount not-to exceed \$180,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2012 and shall conclude no later than June 30, 2013.

Fiscal Impact

Measure B

Attachments

Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

DISTRICT-WIDE PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the <u>8th day of May, 2012</u> by and between the Oakland Unified School District, Oakland, California ("District") and <u>Davillier-Sloan</u> ("Consultant"), (together, "Parties").

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services as described in **Exhibit "A,"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services will generally consist of the following:

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit "A."

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) / site(s) ("Project"):

The scope of the project is to provide a full range of services related to the Project Labor Agreement (PLA) for the Oakland Unified School District with a primary focus on local hiring. In addition, DSI will provide a full range or labor relations and dispute resolution services, based on extensive experience in the construction industry.

2. **Term**. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time.

The project will commence July 1, 2012 and conclude no later than June 30, 2013.

- 3. **Submittal of Documents**. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:
 - X Signed Agreement
 - X Workers' Compensation Certification
 - X Insurance Certificates and Endorsements

ES PLANNING

- 4. Compensation. Consultant's fee for the performance of Consultant's Services shall be on an hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B" (Prices for Services). District agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not togglesceed One hundred eighty-thousand dollars and no cents.(\$180,000.00) District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and conditions:
 - 4.1. Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the

Davillier-Sloan
District-wide PLA

patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium.

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records, and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct audit(s) during Consultant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

- 12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.
- 12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source.
- 12.3. **With Cause By District**. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:
 - 12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or
 - 12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property damage; or
 - 12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13. **Indemnification**. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall Davillier-Sloan
District-wide PLA

indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

- 14.2.1. A clause stating: "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice."
- 14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.
- 14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are named additional insured under all policies except Workers' Compensation Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An endorsement shall also state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.
- 14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an occurrence form.
- 14.3. **Acceptability of Insurers**. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.
- 15. **Assignment**. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Consultant.
- 16. Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Consultant's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.
- 17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.
- 18. Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being performed pursuant to this Agreement.
- 19. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not

27. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

District:

Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 ATTN: **Tadashi Nakadegawa**,

Director of Facilities

Consultant:

Mr. Jake Sloan Davillier-Sloan 1630-12th Street Oakland, CA 94607

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- **28.Integration/Entire** Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- **29.California Law**. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the District's administrative offices are located.
- **30.Waiver**. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.
- **31.Severability**. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any way.
- **32.Authority to Bind Parties.** Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the other to any agreements or undertakings.
- **33.Attorney Fees/Costs.** Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness fees, court costs and attorney's fees.
- **34.Captions and Interpretations.** Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly

Davillier-Sloan
District-wide PLA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date indicated below.

| OOL DISTRICT | |
|--|---|
| | Date: 614/n |
| ard of Education | 1 4 |
| t. | Date: 6/4/12 |
| tary, Board of Education | 7" |
| | Date: |
| uperintendent Facilities | |
| | |
| Daillie-Slown, fr | . <u>5/22/12</u> |
| s Counsel | Date: 5-3/-/2 |
| LEGISLATIVE FIL File ID Number 12- Introduction Date Enactment Number 12 | 1436 -13-12 -1604-PA |
| | tary, Board of Education uperintendent Facilities Counsel LEGISLATIVE FIL File ID Number 12- |

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

| Date: | |
|----------------------------|------|
| Proper Name of Consultant: | |
| Signature: | |
| Print Name: | |
| Title: | |

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

DRUG/SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

The District and all District projects are "drug-free" and "smoke-free" workplaces and, as such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may have against the Project Manager at law and/or in equity.

| Date: | 5/14/12 | _ |
|------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|
| Proper Name of Consultant: _ | Davillier Sloon, Inc. | _ |
| Signature: | Joh lun for Danile-51200, Inc. | _ |
| Print Name: | Jake Sloan | _ |
| Title: | President | |



April 10, 2012

Mr. Larry Bridges
Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Proposal to Provide Professional Project Labor Agreement Services

Dear Mr. Bridges:

Davillier-Sloan, Inc. (DSI) proposes to continue to provide a full range of services related to the Project Labor Agreement (PLA) for the Oakland Unified School District (District) with a primary focus on local hiring. In addition, DSI will provide a full range of labor relations and dispute resolution services, based on extensive experience in the construction industry. If this approach is acceptable, the services of EF Manning Consultants, Inc. (Ed Manning) will be utilized by DSI on an as needed basis. Details of the proposed scope of work are attached.

We propose to provide these services for a monthly flat fee of \$ 15,000 for the full range of PLA services from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. Please review the services listed in our proposed scope of services. If needed or desired, DSI will also be available to provide Labor Compliance Program (LCP) support, to be billed on an hourly basis.

We look forward to continuing our relationship with the District and to providing collaborative, user friendly and cost efficient services. If you have any questions about our proposal or qualifications, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jake Sloan, President

CC: Tadashi Nakadegawa, OUSD Gene Johnson, DSI

David Hauser, DSI



Proposal to Provide Professional Services for Project Labor Agreement Administration

Prepared for Oakland Unified School District







VIEW FROM 2ND AVENUE & 10TH STREET

Prepared by Davillier-Sloan, Inc. April 2012



PROPOSED SCOPE OF SERVICES

PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT ADMINISTRATION

DSI proposes will provide the following services to assure the operation and administration of the District's PLA, which is hereby incorporated by reference.

Data Collection and Management

- DSI will collect, review and enter all hours worked on PLA projects to generate the local hiring reports at the highest level of accuracy.
- As needed, DSI will verify through the Department of Industrial Relations
 Department of Apprentice Standard's status of workers reported as
 apprentices.
- DSI will request from contractors any missing documentation, information and certified payroll reports, as needed or requested.
- DSI will periodically update the reporting system with subcontractor lists, contractor information and other information, make changes to the local hire reports, and develop special reports, as directed.
- DSI will collect letters of assent and update the database as they are collected.

Workforce Development and Compliance Enforcement

- DSI will conduct project site visits, as needed, to confer with contractors about the ratio of project local hiring status.
- DSI will work with participating contractors involved in project work and having local hire problems to secure Oakland residents and Oakland apprentices. In this regard DSI will coordinate with the relevant craft union and apprenticeship program to secure the worker dispatches.
- DSI will make contractors aware of availability of community based organizations involved in pre-apprenticeship training. Local community organizations that can provide contractor assistance will include but not be limited to the Cypress Mandela/Women In Skilled Trades Pre-Apprenticeship Program, Youth Employment Partnership, Men of Valor Program, TradesWomen Inc. and the Allen Temple J Alfred Smith Training Center.
- DSI will work closely with the unions and the District construction academies and related programs to make staff and students aware of opportunities and requirements for careers in construction.
- DSI will work closely with the unions to use construction academy graduates as a first source for recruiting and indenturing new apprentices.
- DSI will monitor contractor and subcontractor compliance with Oakland resident and District student hiring goals.
- When there is apparent non compliance, DSI will request a meeting with the contractor(s) in apparent non-compliance to discuss issues and agree on a resolution plan to increase local hiring either on District and non-District projects.



- Contractors who ignore meeting requests and or do not meet the resolution plan will either be referred to the Social Justice Committee, to the District or directly to arbitration.
- DSI will attend pre-bid walk meetings to provide PLA information to all interested bidders.
- DSI will attend pre-construction meetings to review PLA requirements with the awarding contractor.
- DSI will coordinate and attend pre-job meetings at the Building Trades with all contractors. DSI will review PLA requirements with all contractors.

District Relations Meetings

- DSI will attend weekly District Project Manager meetings.
- DSI will participate in District Construction Academies and Advisory Committees, as requested or directed.
- DSI will schedule, chair and record meeting minutes of all Social Justice Committee meetings.
- DSI will attend progress meetings with District, as requested or required.

Reporting

- DSI will provide monthly and special reports as requested on local hiring, social justice and related issues.
- DSI will provide weekly reports on local hiring to general contractors.
- DSI will, as requested, make special reports to the District Board and Bond Oversight Committee.

FEE SCHEDULE

For the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, DSI will provide PLA administration services for a monthly flat fee of \$15,000. DSI will provide Labor Compliance Program (LCP) services as requested by the District and will be billed at the following hourly rates:

| Principal Program Management | \$212.72 \$151.94 | per hour |
|------------------------------|----------------------|----------|
| Tech Assist | \$139.79 | per hour |
| Support | \$ 79.00 | |

| | (400) 221 1000 | NANCIAL SERVICES, INC | ONLY AND | CONFERS NO | UED AS A MATTE O RIGHTS UPON TE DOES NOT A FORDED BY THE I | MEND. | EXTEND OR |
|-------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|---------------|-----------------|
| SAN JO | SE CA 95 | 123- | INSURERS AF | FORDING COVE | RAGE | NAIC# | |
| NSURED | | | INSURER A: HAF | RTFORD INSU | RANCE | | |
| Davill | ier-Sloan, Inc. | | INSURER B: | | | | |
| 1630-1 | 2th Street | | INSURER C: | | | | |
| | | | INSURER D: | | | | |
| Oaklar | d CA 94 | 612- | INSURER E: | | | | |
| REQUIRE THE INS | ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELO MENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN | W HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUF YY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMEN ICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ N REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. | T WITH RESPECT ECT TO ALL TH | TO WHICH THIS C E TERMS, EXCLU | ERTIFICATE MAY BE | SSUED O | R MAY PERTAIN, |
| INSR ADD'L | TYPE OF INSURANCE | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY) | POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY) | | LIMITS | |
| A X | GENERAL LIABILITY | 57 SBA EN6587 | 07/25/2011 | 07/25/2012 | EACH OCCURRENCE | s | 1,000,000 |
| | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrent | (e) \$ | 300,000 |
| | CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR | | 11 | 11 | MED EXP (Any one perso | | 10,000 |
| | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJU | RY \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | | | 11 | 11 | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP | | 2,000,000 |
| | X POLICY PRO- | | 11 | 11 | | | |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO | | 1 1 | // | COMBINED SINGLE LIM (Ea accident) | s s | 1,000,000 |
| A | ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS | 57 SBA EN6587 | 07/25/2011 | 07/25/2012 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS | | // | / / | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | - \$ | |
| | | | / / | // | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | NO. | |
| | GARAGE LIABILITY | | | | AUTO ONLY - EA ACCID | FNT S | |
| | ANY AUTO | | 11 | 11 | OTHER THAN WEA | AGC S | |
| | EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY | | 11 | / / | EACH OCCURRENCE | mrs. | |
| | OCCUR CLAIMS MADE | | | | AGGREGATE | | |
| | DEDUCTIBLE | | 11 | 11 | 5 2 | | |
| WOR | RETENTION \$ KERS COMPENSATION AND | | 11 | , , | WC STATU- TORY LIMITS | OTH- ER | |
| EMPL | OYERS' LIABILITY | | , , | , , | | ER | |
| | PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | | 11 | , , | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPL | OVEE | |
| | describe under IAL PROVISIONS below | | , , | ' ' | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY I | _ | |
| OTHE | | | 11 | 11 | L.E DIOLAGE FOLIOT | | |
| | | | 11 | 11 | | | |
| | | | 11 | 11 | | | |
| Consult The fol Employe | ants | | : Oakland U | nified School | District, its I | | rs, Officers, |
| | CATE HOLDER | The post of the po | CANCELLATI | | | | |
| () | - | () | | | SCRIBED POLICIES BE | CANCELL | ED BEFORE THE |
| ~ .~ | | , | EXPIRATION D | ATE THEREOF, THI | E ISSUING INSURER THE CERTIFICATE HOLDI | WILL END | EAVOR TO MAIL |
| | Oakland Unified Scho 955 High Street | ool District | FAILURE TO DO | SO SHALL IMPOSE N | O OBLIGATION OR LIAB | | |
| | Oakland | CA 94601- | P | | | 2 | PORATION 198 |
| | 5 (2001/08) | | 1 | | (C) ACI | ARREST COLUMN | CELIKALILIN 198 |



P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 05-31-2012

GROUP:
POLICY NUMBER: 1813574-2012
CERTIFICATE ID: 73
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 04-08-2013
04-08-2012/04-08-2013

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 955 HIGH ST OAKLAND CA 94801-4404 NB

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 30 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

Authorized Representative

President and CEO

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #1600 - SLOAN, JAKE PRESIDENT SEC, - EXCLUDED.

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 04-08-2007 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

DAVILLIER-SLOAN, INC 1830 12TH ST DAKLAND CA 94807 NB

[B11,NG]

PRINTED : 05-31-2012



INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

Project Information

| | e D | 1201-MIC | ae Project i | Labor Agree | ment | Site | District- | wide | |
|---|--|---|---|---|---|---|--|-------------------------|------------------------------|
| | | | | Basic | Directions | | | | |
| Se | rvices c | annot be p | rovided until | the contract is | fully approved | and a Pur | chase Orde | r has be | en issued. |
| ttachment | □ Proc | of of genera | l liability insura | nce, including c | ertificates and e | ndorseme | nts. if contra | ct is over | \$15,000 |
| hecklist | | | | nce certification, | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | Contracts | or Information | | | | |
| | | D :11' O | | Contracto | | | - Class | | |
| Contractor N OUSD Vendo | | Davillier-S V043703 | ioan | | Agency's Cont Title | | e Sloan sident | | |
| treet Addre | | 1630-12 th | Street | | City | Oakland | | ate C | A Zip 94607 |
| elephone | 00 | 510-835-7 | | | Policy Expires | | 2.20 | 20 | 1-7 |
| Contractor H | istory | | | ISD contractor? | | | d as an OU | | oyee? ☐ Yes XNo |
| OUSD Proje | - | NA | ., | | | | | | , |
| 002 1 10,0 | 00.11 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 | erm | | | | |
| | | | | Г | Date Work Will | End By | | | |
| Date Work | Will Be | egin | 7-1-2012 | | not more than 5 y | | art date) | 6-30- | -2013 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Comp | ensation | | | | |
| Total Con | tract Am | ount | \$ | Т | otal Contract | Not To Ex | ceed | \$180 | ,000.00 |
| Pay Rate | Per Hou | (If Hourly) | \$ | 11 | Amendment, | Changed | Amount | \$ | |
| Other Exp | | | | | Requisition Nu | - | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Budget | Information | | | | |
| If you a | are plannii | ng to multi-fui | nd a contract usi | | Information ase contact the St | tate and Fed | deral Office <u>be</u> | efore comp | oleting requisition. |
| If you a | | | | Budget ing LEP funds, ple | ase contact the Si | tate and Fed | deral Office be | | pleting requisition. Amount |
| Resource | # | Fundi | ng Source | | | tate and Fed | | Code | |
| Resource 9299, 939 | # 9, | Fundi | | | Org Key | tate and Fed | Object | Code | Amount |
| Resource | # 9, | Fundi | ng Source | | Org Key | tate and Fed | Object | Code | Amount |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 | # 9, | Fundi | ng Source asure B | ng LEP funds, ple | Org Key 9189901832 | | Object 582 | Code | Amount |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 | # 19, 19, | Fundi M ea | ng Source asure B Approv | al and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 | Code 25 | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 | # 9, 19, 10t be prov | Fundi Mea | ng Source asure B Approv | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 | Code 25 | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Gervices cannowledge se | # 19, 19, 10t be provious were | Fundi Mea | ng Source asure B Approv | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 eps) Signing this do | Code 25 | \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se | # 19, 19, 10t be provinces were | Fundi Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 | Code 25 | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Divisio Capital | # 19, 19, 10t be provinces were In Head Program | Fundi Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 eps) Signing this do | Code 25 | \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Divisio Capital | # 19, 19, 10t be provinces were In Head Program | Fundi Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 eps) Signing this do | Code 25 | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage | # 19, 19, 10 to be provinces wern Head Programmer | Fundi Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste | Object 582 sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage | # 19, 19, 10t be provivices were n Head Programmer | Funding Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we counting | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste is issued. S | Object 582 sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Gervices cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signatu Genera | # 19, 19, 10t be provivices were n Head Programmer | Funding Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we counting | ral and Routing | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste is issued. S | Object 582 sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signatu Genera | # 19, 19, 10t be provivices were n Head Programmer | Funding Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we counting | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste is issued. S | Object 582 Sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 ervices cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signatu | # 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199 | Funding Mea | Approvement of the contract is fund before a PO we counting | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap | proval ste is issued. S 510 Date Ap | Object 582 Sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signate General | # 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199 | Funding Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean | Approvement of Facilities F | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap Purchase Order Phone | proval ste is issued. S 510 Date Ap | Object 582 Sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 ervices cannowledge se Divisio Capital Manage Signate Genera Signate Associ | # 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199 | Funding Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean | Approvement of Facilities F | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap Purchase Order Phone | proval sterils is issued. S 510 Date Ap | Object 582 Sps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signate General Signate Associ | # 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199 | Funding Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean | Approvement of Facilities Planning | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap Purchase Order Phone | proval sterils is issued. S 510 Date Ap | Object 582 Pps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 proved | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signate Genera 2. Signate Associ 3. Signate | # 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199 | Funding Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean | Approvement of Facilities Planning | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap Purchase Order Phone | proval sterils is issued. S 510 Date Ap | Object 582 Pps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 proved | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |
| Resource 9299, 939 9499, 959 9699 Services cannowledge se Division Capital Manage Signate Genera 2. Signate Associ 3. Signate | # 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199, 199 | Funding Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean | Approvement of Facilities Planning | ral and Routing Illy approved and a vas issued. Charles Love | Org Key 9189901832 (in order of ap Purchase Order Phone | proval steris is issued. S 510 Date Ap Date Ap | Object 582 Pps) Signing this do 0-535-7081 proved | Code 25 ocument a | Amount \$180,000.00 |